
No. 08-4085

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN WARSHAK,
Appellant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO AT CINCINNATI

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, ACLU OF OHIO FOUNDATION, INC. AND
CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY SUPPORTING
THE APPELLANT AND URGING ACQUITTAL OR ORDER FOR
NEW TRIAL**

Kevin S. Bankston
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 436-9333 x 126
(415) 436-9993 – facsimile

Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN LITIGATION v

STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SEARCH AND SEIZURE OF WARSHAK’S PROSPECTIVELY “PRESERVED” EMAILS WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY AN OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE RELIANCE ON THE STORED COMMUNICATIONS ACT. 4

 A. The Stored Communications Act Did Not Authorize the Government to Demand the Prospective “Preservation” of Warshak’s Emails and Circumvent the Strict Procedures of the Wiretap Act..... 5

 B. The District Court Erred by Failing to Suppress Warshak’s Emails, Based on its Misapplication of the Reasonable Reliance Exception to the Exclusionary Rule..... 14

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S SEIZURE OF MR. WARSHAK’S EMAILS VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. 18

 A. Warshak Possessed a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in His Emails Under *Katz v. United States*. 19

 B. NuVox’s Ability to Access Warshak’s Emails, Like the Telephone Company’s Ability to Access Phone Call Content, Did Not Diminish Warshak’s Expectation of Privacy. 24

 C. The Government Violated the Fourth Amendment by Failing to Obtain a Probable Cause Warrant Before Seizing Mr. Warshak’s Email..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001)	6
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967)	20, 26, 27
<i>Brandon v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 607 (10th Cir. 1967)	25
<i>Bubis v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 643 (9th Cir. 1967).....	25
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Google, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 674 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	21
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	11
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	passim
<i>Illinois v. Madison</i> , 488 U.S. 907 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Application for Pen Register & Trap/Trace Device with Cell Site Location Authority</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 747 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	10
<i>In re Application of United States for Order</i> , 497 F. Supp. 2d 301 (D.P.R. 2007)	10
<i>In re Applications of United States for Orders Authorizing the Use of Pen Registers & Trap & Trace Devices</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 325 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	18
<i>In re U.S. for Orders Authorizing Installation & Use of Pen Registers and Caller Identification Devices on Telephone Numbers</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D. Md. 2006).....	10
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	passim
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	21
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	19, 20
<i>People v. Madison</i> , 520 N.E.2d 374 (Ill. 1988)	17
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	23

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1979) 24

Stoner v. California, 376 U.S. 483 (1964) 22

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) 17

United States v. Councilman, 418 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005) (*en banc*)
 11, 12, 13

United States v. D'Andrea, 497 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Mass. 2007) 18

United States v. Ferguson, 508 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2007) 17

United States v. Forrester, 129 S. Ct. 249 (2008) 23

United States v. Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) 23

United States v. Leon, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 15

United States v. Long, 64 M.J. 57 (C.A.A.F. 2006) 22

United States v. Maxwell, 45 M.J. 406 (C.A.A.F. 1996) 20, 22

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976) 24, 26

United States v. Tortorello, 414 U.S. 866 (1973) 27

United States v. Tortorello, 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973) 27

Warshak v. United States, 490 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007) passim

Warshak v. United States, 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008) (*en banc*) 4

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511 11

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i) 25

18 U.S.C. § 2518 11, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2518(3)(a) 26

18 U.S.C. § 2518(4) 13

18 U.S.C. § 2518(5) 13

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(5)..... 25
 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) 6
 18 U.S.C. § 2703(f) passim

Other Authorities

Computer Crime and Intellectual Property Section, Criminal Division, U.S. Department of Justice, *Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Evidence in Criminal Investigations*, available at <http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/cybercrime/s&smanual2002.pdf> 8, 9

Deirdre K. Mulligan, *Reasonable Expectations in Electronic Communications: A Critical Perspective on the Electronic Communications Privacy Act*, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1557 (2004) 9

NuVox, *Acceptable Use Policy*, available at <http://www.nuvox.com/Legal/acceptableUse.htm>..... 25

Orin S. Kerr, *A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It*, 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004)
 13

Orin S. Kerr, *Applying the Fourth Amendment to the Internet: A General Approach*, Stan. L. Rev. (forthcoming) (available at <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1348322>)..... 22

Orin S. Kerr, *Internet Surveillance Law After the USA Patriot Act: The Big Brother That Isn’t*, 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 607 (2003) 9

Patricia L. Bellia & Susan Freiwald, *Fourth Amendment Protection for Stored E-Mail*, 2008 U. Chi. Legal F. 121 (2008)22, 24, 26

Susan Freiwald, *Online Surveillance: Remembering the Lessons of the Wiretap Act*, 56 Ala. L. Rev. 9 (2004)..... 10

USISPA, *Electronic Evidence Compliance—A Guide for Internet Service Providers*, 18 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 945 (2003) 8
